

No. 17-22

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FLOYD G. ELMORE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID L. SCHENBERG

*Counsel of Record*

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,

SMOAK & STEWART, PC

7700 Bonhomme Avenue

Suite 650

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

314.802.3956

david.schenberg@odnss.com

PATRICK F. HULLA

JENNIFER K. OLDVADER

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,

SMOAK & STEWART, PC

4520 Main Street

Suite 400

Kansas City, Missouri 64111

816.471.1301

patrick.hulla@odnss.com

jennifer.oldvader@odnss.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6 ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 4

I. The Circuit Split Is Overstated, Long-standing, And Immaterial ..... 4

    A. The Courts Of Appeals Are In General Agreement That What The Provision Protects Is Equal Treatment In The Legal System ..... 4

    B. Of The Circuits That Have Addressed The Nature Of An Action Under The Provision, Only One Circuit Meaningfully Differs From The Others ..... 6

    C. Petitioner’s Complaint Would Not Survive In Any Circuit ..... 8

II. Petitioner Overstates The Importance Of The Legal Issue ..... 11

    A. The Legal Issue Arises Infrequently ... 12

    B. The Offensiveness Of Race-Based Conduct Does Not Make It Important To Grant Certiorari Review ..... 13

III. The Complaint Was Correctly Dismissed .. 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Bakrishnan v. Bd. of Sup. Of Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 452 Fed. Appx. 495 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Bilello v. Kum &amp; Go., LLC</i> , 374 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	5, 7
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Chapman v. Higbee Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 319 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	5, 7, 14, 15
<i>Clevenger v. Howard</i> , 2015 WL 7738372 (W.D. Mo.) . . . . .	10
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc., v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) . . . . .	1, 2, 13, 14, 17
<i>Frierson-Harris v. Hough</i> , 2006 WL 298658 (S.D.N.Y.) . . . . .	9, 10, 12
<i>Gignac v. Ontario Cnty.</i> , 2012 WL 11348 (W.D.N.Y.) . . . . .	1, 12
<i>Hager v. Arkansas Dept. of Health</i> , 735 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Hunter v. Anderson</i> , 2013 WL 3974342 (D. Minn.) . . . . .	11
<i>Jones v. J.C. Penney's Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> ,	

2007 WL 1577758 .....	12
<i>Lopez v. Target Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Mahone v. Waddle</i> , 564 F.2d 1018 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>McHaffie By and Through McHaffie v. Bunch</i> , 891 S.W.2d 822825-26 (Mo. 1995) .....	10
<i>Murray v. NYC Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2016 WL 5928672 (E.D.N.Y.) .....	9, 12
<i>Palmer v. Bd. of Ed. Of Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> <i>201-U, Will Cnty., Ill.</i> , 46 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 7, 14, 15
<i>Phillip v. Univ. of Rochester</i> , 316 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb.</i> , 785 F.2d 523 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987) ..	5, 6
<i>Wong v. Mangone</i> , 450 Fed. Appx. 27 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. 102-40(II), 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694 .....	16
